



\$~40

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1270/2025 & I.A. 29573/2025**

MEBIGO LABS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Saikrishna Rajagopal, Mr. Angad
S. Makkar, Mr. Devvrat Joshi and Mr.
Sankalp Arya, Advocates

versus

GREENHORN WELLNESS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Aditya Gupta, Mr. Siddharth
Varshwey and Ms. Aakriti Bansal,
Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **01.12.2025**

I.A. 29573/2025 (Under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 CPC)

1. This is an application filed by the plaintiff under Order XXXIX, Rules 1 and 2, read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, restraining infringement of the plaintiff's exclusive right.
2. Learned counsel for the defendant states that, without prejudice to its rights and contentions, the defendant has taken down the impugned micro-drama series titled 'Ameer Baap Ka Garib Beta'. He states that the suit may be disposed of in terms of the relief of permanent injunction prayed for at prayer clause 37(a), (b) and (c).
3. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that the plaintiff will take instructions on the aforesaid suggestion of the defendant.
4. He, however, states that the defendant may file an affidavit with



respect to the revenue earned by the defendant from the broadcasting of the impugned micro-drama series.

5. In response, learned counsel for the defendant clarifies that the revenue model adopted by the defendant is based on the subscription of the entire platform and is not series-specific, and therefore, it may not be possible for it to garner revenue earned specific to the impugned series.

6. The defendant is directed to place on record the data available with it with respect to the views recorded by it for the impugned series, within a period of two [2] weeks without prejudice to its rights and contentions.

7. At this stage, no directions are being issued to the defendant to file any written statement.

8. List for further directions on **23.12.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

DECEMBER 1, 2025/rhc/aa