



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1270/2025 & I.A. 29573/2025**

MEBIGO LABS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Devvrat Joshi, Mr. Angad Singh
Makkar and Mr. Sankalp Arya, Advs.

versus

GREENHORN WELLNESS PRIVATE LIMITEDDefendant

Through: Mr. Aditya Gupta, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

23.12.2025

CS(COMM) 1270/2025

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that plaintiff has instructions to pursue the suit for its claim of damages, which is the only surviving relief in this suit.
2. The written statement be filed within six (6) weeks. The defendant shall also file affidavit of admission/denial of the documents filed by the plaintiff, failing which the written statement shall not be taken on record.
3. The plaintiff is at liberty to file replication thereto within four (4) weeks after filing of the written statement. The replication shall be accompanied by affidavit of admission/denial in respect of the documents filed by the defendant, failing which the replication shall not be taken on record.
4. It is made clear that any unjustified denial of documents may lead to



an order of costs against the concerned party.

5. Any party seeking inspection of documents may do so in accordance with the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.

6. List before the Joint Registrar (J) for completion of pleadings and recording of admission/denial of documents on 16.02.2026.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

DECEMBER 23, 2025/hp