



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 1270/2025**
MEBIGO LABS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Angad S. Makkar and
Mr. Pushpit, Advs.

versus

GREENHORN WELLNESS PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Siddharth Varshney and
Ms. Aakriti Bansal, Advs.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. SWATI KATIYAR

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

**Fresh I.A. No. 12011/2026 on behalf of defendant no.1 for
condonation of delay in filing written statement.**

1. Issue notice. Notice accepted by Id. Counsel for the plaintiff. Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff submits that he has no objection if the application is allowed subject to cost.
2. In view of submissions made and for the reasons stated in the application, application is allowed subject to a cost of Rs. 3000/-, to be paid to the plaintiff through its counsel. **Subject to payment of cost**, delay stands condoned.
3. Written statement be taken on record. Replication be filed within the period permissible as per rules. **IA stands disposed off.** Defendant no.1 is directed to **re-file** the written statement within 5 days whereafter the Registry is directed to place the same on record.

CS(COMM) 1270/2025.



4. Matter is listed for completion of pleadings.
5. Written statement of defendant has been taken on record today subject to payment of cost. After the cost is paid, let replication, if any be filed as per rules.
6. Put up for completion of pleadings on 12.08.2026.

**MS. SWATI KATIYAR,
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 29, 2026/bk